Other financial liabilities 31 -  -	 53 84

	 4,016 7,253  4,788	  11,693 27,750

December 31, 2018

Less than
one year

2 to 3
years

4 to 5
years

Over 5
years Total

	 NIS in millions
Credit from banks and others (excluding
   current maturities)	 1,276 -  -	 - 1,276

Trade payables	 112 -  -	 - 112

Other accounts payable	 1,130 -  -	 - 1,130

Debentures	 1,534 5,239  6,238	  11,839 24,850
Interest-bearing loans from financial
   institutions and others	 649 2,404  1,325	  1,712 6,090

Lease liabilities	 49 178  31	  1,058 1,316

Other financial liabilities 39 -  -	 62 101

	 4,789 7,821  7,594	  14,671 34,875

GAZIT-GLOBE LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 193 -

NOTE 34:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

e. Sensitivity analysis of market risks

Sensitivity analysis of financial balances to absolute

changes in interest rates

Impact on pre-tax income (loss) for the year of a
1% increase in interest rates

USD

interest
CAD

interest
EUR

interest
NIS

interest

	 NIS in millions
31.12.2019	 	 (9) (1)	 (19) (2)

31.12.2018	 	 (19) (2)	 (21) -

Sensitivity analysis of financial balances of absolute

changes in Consumer Price Index
	 	 +2% 	 +1%	 	 -1%	 -2%

Effect on pre-tax income (loss) 	 NIS in millions
31.12.2019	 	 (76) (151)	  151 76

31.12.2018	 	 (202) (101)	  101 202

Sensitivity analysis for financial derivative
absolute changes in Consumer Price Index

	 	 +2% 	 +1%	 	 -1%	 -2%

Effect on pre-tax income (loss) 	 NIS in millions
31.12.2019	 	 (23) (12)	  12 23

31.12.2018	 	 (48) (24)	  24 47

Sensitivity analysis for financial derivatives-

relative changes in exchange rates

Effect on pre-tax income (loss) +10% 	 +5%	 	 -5%	 -10%

	 NIS in millions
31.12.2019
Change in exchange rate of EUR (222) (111)	  111 222
Change in exchange rate of USD 37  14	 (7) (14)
Change in exchange rate of CAD (138) (69)	  69 138

Change in exchange rate of BRL	 (90) (46)	  53 114

Change in exchange rate of SEK (173) (86)	  86 173

Change in exchange rate of NOK	 (49) (25)	  25 49
31.12.2018
Change in exchange rate of EUR (261) (130)	  130 261

Change in exchange rate of USD	 37  11	 (7) (17)

Change in exchange rate of CAD (144) (72)	  72 144

Change in exchange rate of BRL	 (80) (38)	  43 103

Change in exchange rate of SEK (182) (91)	  91 182